Columbus Consolidated Government Council Meeting Agenda Item

TO:	Mayor and Councilors
AGENDA SUBJECT:	Donation for Dero Fixit Station
AGENDA SUMMARY:	Approval is requested to accept a donation of a Dero Fixit Station for the Dragonfly Trail. River Valley Regional, Bicycle Columbus and Dragonfly Trails, Inc. have requested to donate a Dero Fixit Station for the Dragonfly Trail for the use of bikers along the trail. The value of the Dero Fixit Station is approximately \$1200 but will be at no cost to the City as it is a donation.
INITIATED BY:	Parks and Recreation Department

<u>Recommendation</u>: Approval is requested to accept a donation of a Dero Fixit Station for the Dragonfly Trail.

Background: River Valley Regional, Bicycle Columbus and Dragonfly Trails, Inc. have requested to donate a Dero Fixit Station for the Dragonfly Trail for the use of bikers along the trail. This station includes all the tools necessary to perform basic bike repairs and maintenance that bikers would not otherwise be able to perform on the trails.

<u>Analysis:</u> These organizations have generously offered to donate this machine to improve the biking experience on the trails.

Financial Considerations: The value of the Dero Fixit Station is approximately \$1200 but will be at no cost to the City as it is a donation.

Legal Considerations: Council must approve the acceptance of this donation.

<u>Recommendation/Action</u>: Approve the donation of a Dero Fixit Station for the Dragonfly Trail.

A RESOLUTION

#_____

Agenda Item - Page 1 of 2

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY TO APPROVE AND ACCEPT THE DONATION OF A DERO FIXIT IS STATION FROM RIVER VALLEY REGIONAL COMMISSION, BICYCLE COLUMBUS AND DRAGONFLY TRAILS, INC.

WHEREAS, River Valley Regional Commission, Bicycle Columbus and Dragonfly Trails, Inc. have requested to donate a Dero Fixit Station to be placed on the Dragonfly Trail; and,

WHEREAS, the Dero Fixit Station will improve the biking experience on the trail for all bikers as it will provide the opportunity for bikers to perform minor repairs while on the trail; and,

WHEREAS, this station is being donated and will be of no cost to the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF COLUMBUS, GEORGIA, HEREBY RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

That the City Manager or his designee is hereby authorized to accept the Dero Fixit Station from River Valley Regional Commission, Bicycle Columbus and Dragonfly Trails, Inc.

- - - - - - -

Introduced at a regular meeting of the Council of Columbus, Georgia, held the _____ day of ______, 2021, and adopted at said meeting by the affirmative vote of _____ members of said Council.

Councilor Allen voting	·
Councilor Barnes voting	·
Councilor Crabb voting	·
Councilor Davis voting	·
Councilor Garrett voting	·
Councilor House voting	·
Councilor Huff voting	·
Councilor Thomas voting	·
Councilor Tucker voting	•
Councilor Woodson voting	
e	

Sandra T. Davis, Clerk of Council

B.H. "Skip" Henderson, Mayor